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CASE BACKGROUND 

Companv Backsround 

J u l y  13, 2001 - Hosting-Network, Inc. (HNI) obtained Florida 
Public Service Commission (Commission) competitive local 
exchange telecommunications company (CLEC) ce r t i f i ca t e  number 
7840. 

8 May 24, 2002 - HNI repor ted  $0 in i n t r a s t a t e  o p e r a t i n g  revenue  
f o r  the yea r  2001. 
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Backqround for Apparent Customer Complaint Violations 

January 2 7 ,  2003, to July 16, 2003 - The Division of Consumer 
Affairs (CAF) received five consumer complaints, listed in 
Attachment A, against H N I  and forwarded the complaints to the 
company f o r  response and resolution. 

February 17, 2 0 0 3 ,  to August 6, 2 0 0 3  - The company's responses 
to the complaints listed in Attachment A were due to the 
Commission but were not received. As of the date of this 
filing, no response has been received f o r  the complaints 
listed in Attachment A. 

Backqround for Apparent R u l e s  Incorporated Violation 

May 27, 2003 - The Commission received a consumer complaint, 
Request No. 535367T (Attachment B ) ,  against H N I .  

July 2 4 ,  2 0 0 3  - When s t a f f  did not receive a response from the 
company for Request No. 535367T,  it attempted to call HNI 
u s i n g  the telephone number listed in the Commission's Master 
Commission Directory ( M C D ) .  A recorded message informed s t a f f  
that the call could n o t  be completed as dialed, indicating 
that the telephone number was a non-working number. 

August 11, 2003 - To date, the Commission h a s  no t  received 
updated contact information f o r  HNI. 

August 19, 2003 - During the Agenda Conference, the Commission 
voted to close Docket No. 021247-T1,  Application f o r  
certificate to provide i n t e r e x c h a n q e  telecommunications 
service bv Hostina-Network, Inc., because t h e  company 
repeatedly failed to respond to s t a f f ' s  certifi-ed letters, e- 
mails and telephone calls. 

Backqround for Apparent Requlatory Assessment F e e s  Violation 

December 15, 2 0 0 2  - S t a f f  mailed the 2002 Regulatory 
Assessment Fee (RAF) notice and requested payment by January 
30, 2003. 
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February 19, 2003 - Staff mailed a delinquent notice 
(Attachment C) advising the company that its RAF payment was 
overdue and requesting payment within 15 days. 

0 March 3, 2003 - Staff's February 19, 2003, certified letter 
was returned by the United States Postal Service with 
"Refused" on the envelope. (Attachment D) . 

0 April 11, 2003 - Staff mailed another letter (Attachment E) 
advising the company of the requirements of Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code, and of the actions it needed to 
take to avoid a docket being established. 

0 April 14 through June 6, 2003 - Staff communicated with HNI 
via telephone on several occasions concerning the overdue RAF. 
H N I  indicated on April 15, 2003, that it would send a check, 
b u t  it did not follow through and at last contact indicated it 
was in negotiations to sell its customer base to another CLEC. 
On July 24, 2003, HNI's telephone service was reported a s  no 
longer in service. 

4 June 26, 2003 - Staff e-mailed a fourth notice (Attachment F) 
of overdue RAF in an attempt to collect payment. As of the 
date of this filing, the Commission has not received payment 
for the 2002 RAF, including statutory penalty and interest 
charges. 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over these matters 
pursuant to Sections 364.183, 364.285, 364.336 and 364.337, Flo r ida  
Statutes. Accordingly, staff believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission impose a penalty on Hosting- 
Network, Inc. of $10,000 per  apparent violation, for a total of 
$50;000, for the five apparent violations -of Rule 2 5 - 2 2 . 0 3 2 ( 5 ) ( a ) ,  
Florida Administrative Code, Customer complaints, to be paid to the 
Florida Public Service Commission within fourteen calendar days 
after the issuance of the Consummating Order? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If Hosting-Network, Inc. f a i l s  to timely 
Drotest the Commission's Order and fails to pay the $50,000 penalty 
A 

within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the 
Consummating Order, Certificate No. 7840 should be canceled and the 
company should be required to immediately cease and desist 
providing competitive local exchange telecommunications services in 
Florida. (M. Watts/Susac/Dodson/Lowery) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-22.032 (5) ( a ) ,  Florida Administrative Code, 
Customer Complaints, states: 

The staff member will notify the company of the complaint 
and request a response. The company shall provide its 
response to the complaint within fifteen (15) working 
days. The response shall explain the company's actions 
in t h e  disputed matter and the e x t e n t  to which those 
actions were consistent with applicable statutes and 
regulations. The response shall also describe all 
attempts to resolve the customer's complaint. 

In the consumer complaints listed in Attachment A, the company 
has not responded. Staff's recommendation in this issue is 
consistent with t h e  Commission's previous decision for similar 
violations in Docket No. 010206-T1,  Initiation of show cause 
proceedinqs aqainst T e l q u e s t  Communications, Inc. d/b/a Advantaae 
P l u s  Telecommunications, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 
25-4 .043 ,  F.A.C., Response  to Commission Staff Inquiries. 

Staff believes that HNI's failure to provide the required 
responses to consumer complaints is a "willful violation" of Rule 
2 5 - 2 2 . 0 3 2 ( 5 ) ( a ) ,  Florida Administrative Code, Customer Complaints, 
in the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ( 1 ) ,  Florida Statutes, the 
Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its 
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jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each day a 
violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused to 
comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order 
of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364, Florida 
Statutes, o r  revoke any certificate issued by it f o r  any such 
violation. 

Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes, however, does not define 
what it is to "willfully violate" a rule or order. Nevertheless, 
it appears plain that the intent of the statutory language is to 
penalize those who affirmatively act in opposition to a Commission 
order or rule. See, F l o r i d a  State Racinq Commission v. Ponce de 
Leon Trottina Association, 151 So.2d 633, 634 & n.4 (Fla. 1963); 
c.f., McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc. v. McCaulev, 418 So.2d 1177, 1181 
(Fla. lSt DCA 1982) (there must be an intentional commission of an 
act violative of a statute w i t h  knowledge that such an act is 
likely to result in serious injury) [citing Smit v. Gever Detective 
Aqencv, Inc., 130 So.2d 882, 884 (Fla. 1961)]. Thus, a "willful 
violation of law" at least covers an act of purposefulness. 

However, "willful violation" need not be limited to acts of 
commission. The phrase "willful violation" can mean either an 
intentional act of commission or one of omission, that is failing 
to act. See, N u q e r  v. State Insurance Commissioner, 238 Md. 55, 
67, 207 A.2d 619, 625 (1965) [emphasis added]. As the First 
District Cour t  of Appeal stated, "willfully" can be defined as: 

An act or omission is 'willfully' done, if done voluntarily 
and intentionally and with the specific intent to do something 
the law forbids, or  with the specific intent to f a i l  to do 
something the law requires to be done; that is to say, with 
bad purpose either to disobey or to disregard the law. 

Metropolitan Dade Countv v. State Department of Environmental 
Protection, 714 So.2d 512, 517 (Fla. lSt DCA 1998) [emphasis added]. 
In other words, a willful violation of a statute, rule o r  order is 
also one done with an intentional disregard of, or a plain 
indifference to, the applicable statute o r  regulation. See, L. R .  
Willson & Sons ,  Inc. v. Donovan, 685 F.2d 664, 667 n. 1 (D.C. Cir. 
1982) . 

Thus, the failure of H N I  to provide staff with written 
responses to consumer complaints within fifteen working days meets 
the standard for a "refusal to comply" and a "willful violation" as 
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contemplated by the Legislature when enacting section 364..285, 
Florida Statutes. 

HNI cannot defend the matter, claiming that it did  not know 
that, it had the duty to respond to staff's inquiries. "It is a 
common maxim, familiar to a l l  minds, that 'ignorance of the law' 
will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally. " B a r l o w  
v. United Sta tes ,  3 2  U.S. 404,  411 (1833); see,  P e r e z  v. Marti, 770 
So.2d 284, 289 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000) (ignorance of the law is never 
a defense) . Moreover, in the context of this docket, all 
telecommunication companies, like H N I ,  by virtue of their 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, are subject to the 

Commercial Ventures, I n c .  v. Beard, 595 So.2d 47, 48 (Fla. 1992). 
rules published in the Florida Administrative Code. See, 

Thus,  s t a f f  recommends that the Commission find that HNI has, 
by its actions and inactions, willfully violated R u l e  25- 
22.032 ( 5 )  (a) , Florida Administrative Code, Customer Complaints, and 
impose a penalty of $10,000 per apparent violation, for a total of 
$50,000, on the company to be paid to the Florida P u b l i c  Service 
Commission. 
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ISSUE 2 :  Should the Commission impose a $500 penalty on Hosting- 
Network, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.835, Florida 
Administrative Code, Rules Incorporated, to be paid to the Florida 
Public Service Commission within fourteen calendar days after the 
issuance of the Consummating Order? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If Hosting-Network, Inc. fails to timely 
protest the Commission's Order and fails to pay the $500 penalty 
within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the 
Consummating Order, Certificate No. 7840 should be canceled and the 
company should also be required to immediately cease and desist 
providing competitive local exchange telecommunications services in 
Florida. (M. Watts/Susac/Dodson) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administrative Code, 
Records and Reports; Rules Incorporated, incorporated by reference 
into Rule 25-24.835, Florida Administrative Code, Rules 
Incorporated, requires that a company update its contact 
information with the Commission within 10 days of a change. On 
J u l y  24, 2003, staff attempted to contact H N I  using the contact 
information contained in the Commission's MCD. Staff found t h a t  
the telephone number for the company's contact person, M r .  Travis 
Johnson, was a non-working number. To date, the company has not 
updated its contact information with the Commission. Staff's 
recommendation in this issue is consistent with the Commission's 
decisions in previous docke t s  for similar violations. 

Staff believes that HNI's apparent violation of Rule 25- 
24.835, Florida Administrative Code, Rules Incorporated, has been 
"willful" in the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes, and pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a p e n a l t y  of not more than $25,000 f o r  each offense, 
if such entity is found to have refused to comply with a n y  lawful 
rule of the Commission. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission find that 
H N I  has ,  by i t s  actions and inactions, willfully violated Rule 25- 
24.835, Florida Administrative Code, Rules Incorporated, and impose 
a $500 penalty on the company to be paid to the Florida P u b l i c  
Service Commission. 
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ISSUE 3: Should the Commission impose a $500 penalty on Hosting- 
Network, Inc. or cancel certificate number 7840 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Tel-ecommunications Companies, 
incorporated by Rule 25.24.835, Florida Administrative Code, Rules 
Incorporated, to be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of ,the 
Consummating Order? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If Hosting-Network, Inc. fails to timely 
protest the Commission's Order and fails to pay the $500 penalty 
and the Regulatory Assessment Fees, including statutory penalty and 
interest charges, within fourteen calendar days after the issuance 
of the Consummating Order, Certificate No. 7840 should be canceled, 
and the company should a l s o  be required to immediately cease and 
desist providing competitive local exchange telecommunications 
services in Florida. If the Regulatory Assessment Fees, including 
statutory penalty and interest charges, are not received in 
accordance with the Commission's Order, the collection of the past 
due fees should be referred to the Department of Financial Services 
for further collection efforts. (M. Watts/Susac/Dodson) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: HNI has not paid its 2002 RAFs, plus statutory 
penalty and interest charges. Staff wrote HNI in an attempt to 
bring it into compliance with the RAF rule. No payment or written 
response was received; therefore, it appears H N I  has failed to 
comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies, incorporated by Rule 
25-24.835, Florida Administrative Code, Rules Incorporated, and has 
not requested cancellation of its certificate in compliance with 
Rule 25-24.820(2), Florida Administrative Code, Revocation of a 
Certificate. The penalty amount recommended in this docket is 
consistent with amounts imposed for recent, similar violations. 
Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, cancellation of an 
entity's certificate does not relieve the obligation to pay RAFs, 
including statutory penalty and interest charges,  if the 
certificate was active during any portion of the calendar year, 
including the year of cancellation. 

Staff believes that HNI's apparent violation of Rule 25- 
4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies, has been "willful" in the sense 
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, and pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to 
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impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not 
more than $25,000 for each offense, if such entity is found to have 
refused to comply with any lawful r u l e  of the Commission. 

On April 15, 2003, HNI admitted to staff that it had not paid 
the overdue RAF. During this same conversation with staff, H N I  
also agreed to r e so lve  the situation by mailing a check to the PSC 
for HNI's outstanding balance. This April 15, 2003, conversation 
is unrefuted evidence that H N I  had knowledge of the overdue RAF. 
It is also unrefuted that H N I  never mailed a check for the overdue 
RAF. Therefore, staff recommends that HNI's noncompliance is 
willful and n o t  accidental. H N I  had knowledge of the overdue RAF, 
but intentionally chose not to pay it. 

Accordingly, s t a f f  recommends that if Hosting-Network, I n c .  
fails to timely protest the Commission's Order and fails to pay t h e  
$500 penalty and the Regulatory Assessment Fees, including 
statutory penalty and interest charges, within fourteen calendar 
days a f t e r  the issuance of the Consummating Order, Certificate No. 
7840 should be canceled with an effective date of October 31, 2003, 
and the company should a l s o  be required to immediately cease and 
desist providing competitive local exchange telecommunications 
services in Florida. If the Regulatory Assessment Fees, including 
statutory penalty and interest charges, are not received in 
accordance w i t h  the Commission's Order, the collection of the past 
due fees should  be referred to the Department of Financial Services 
f o r  further collection efforts. 
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ISSUE 4 :  Should this docket be c losed?  

RECOMMENDATION: The Order issued f r o m  this recommendation w i l l  
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission's 
decision files a protest w i t h i n  21 days of the issuance of the 
Proposed Agency Action Order. If the Commission's Order is n o t  
protested, this docket should be closed upon receipt of the payment 
of the penalties and fees o r  the cancellation of the company's 
certificate. (Susac/Dodson) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Whether staff's recommendations on Issues 1, 2 and 
3 , a r e  approved or denied, the result will be a Proposed Agency 
Action Order. If no timely protest to the Proposed Agency Action 
is filed within 21 days of the date of issuance of t h e  Order, this 
docket should be closed administratively upon receipt of the 
payment of the penalties and fees or cancellation of the company's 
certificate. 
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05/27/2003 06/17/2003 
07/03/2003 07/25/2003 

ATTACHMENT A 

543734T 

HOSTING-NETWORK, INC. 
FAILURIE TO RESPOND TO CONSUMER COMPLAINTS 

07/10/2003 07/3 1/2003 
544789T 0711 6/2003 0 8/06/2003 1 
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Consumer lnfonnation 

county: Lee Phone: (239) - 3 3 4 4 4 8 4  

City/&ip: Fort Myers 1 33901- 
Account Number : 

Caller'e Namo:WAfiTER PETERSON 

Mailing Address: 1534 JACKSON STREET 

cityizip: FORT MYERS ,FL 33901- 

Can B e  Reached: (236)-226-0747 

E-Trading Number: 0007481 

Florida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-413-6100 

Utility lnfonnation 
ContpUly'Codo: S 7 1  
compury: IIOSIING-~TDSDRK, INC. 

At-. Trade Johnaon535367T 

Ek8parur N e d  From Company? g 

Datm Dum:06/17/2003 
Fu: 61,941-461-6039 B 

1nt.r- Rmpozt RMlivmd: / / 

EhplyRaamivmd: / / 
Reply Rewived Timely /L . te :  

Informal Cod.:  N 

PSC lnfomation 

-8 i -d TO: Q3p 

E n t m r m d s y :  Ac 

D a t a :  05/27/2003 

iinre: i6:ie . 

V i a  : E-= 
Bzelir Typm: TEMPR- 

Po: 

Disputed Amt: 0 . 0 0  

P l e a s e  ceview the p*incorporatmd" fnternet corrmspondmncm, lourtad betwren thm quotation marks on this form, in 
which the customer reports the following: 
"TRACKING NUMBER - 0007481 Hay 27, 2003 
SERVICE ADDRESS 
Account Number: unknown 
BUSin988 Account Name: CybrrStrmrt InC. 
Name: Walter Peterson 
Addrmss: 1534 Jack8on St. 
C i t y :  Ft. Myex8 
Z i p :  33901 
Service Phone: 334-4484 0 p\ I G \ N AL 
CUSTCMER INFORMATION 

Requeut No. 535367T N" Bwinmer NIIU CYBERSTREET, INC. 

PAGE NO: 1 



Business Account Name: CybrtStrrrt Inc. 
Name : Walter Peterson 
Address: 1534 Jack8on St. 
City: Ft. war8 
State: AL 
Zip: 33901 
Primary Phone: 239-226-0747 
Secondary Phone: 239-699-4168 
E-mail : waltezp@cyberstremt, cam 
Contact By: Day T h e  Phon. Number 

COMPLAINT INFORMATION 
Ut i l i ty  Name: a 5 7 1  Hoating-Network, Inc. 
D i d  customer previoudy contact the util ity?: 
D i d  c u s t o m e r  previously contact the PSC?: 

PROBLEM INFORMATION 
Problem Type: Outages 
Complaint D e t a i l :  
What type of outages have you experienced? Extendad 

Approximate 

1 Approximate 
F 
W Approximate 

Approximate 
I 

8horte8t time of an outage: 1 Hour 

longest time of an outage: 4 Day8 

number of outage8 in the past 30 day8: 4 

number o f  outages reported i n  t h m  pr8t 30 day8: 1 ou-e 

Date the u t i l i t y  stated the outage would be rwairmd: 65/27/2003 

utl 

M3;: 
* *  M 

Z8 

ulz s o  w .  
rt 

Complaint Details: 
In April of th ia  year C y b a r S t r e e t w a s  infomad by the ownmr of -.on Talephone / Boating Network, Travis 
John8on, that Hosting Network / Edimon Telmphonm w a 8  expmriuaaing 8mVmra fizmncirl difficultbs and that it 
would be advirsble for CyberStreet to procure srrvicas fxam mothor talmphonm provider. Shortly thereafter 
CyberStreet was infoimed by Bonnia Johnson, Travis Johmon'm m o t h m r  8nd bu8he8s p8rtnmxr that Edison 
Telephone / H o s t h g  Network was in the proaam of baing aoQuird by another entity, and that they would be 
able to continue providing srrvioes w i t h  no intatzuption. A t  no point 8 h u o  ha8 WbmrStrmmtbmon told that 
they w o u l d  be u n a b l m  to oontinue providing 8amrior8. . 

ROqUe8t NO. 53536713 Hama 
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CyberStreet first 
that th i8  wa8 due 

On Wednesday, May 

experienced technical difficultiom on Tuesday, May 13. Bonnim J o b o n  info@ Cfbo=St+mrt 
to rquApmont failure on E o a t h g  Notwork /=.on T 9 l . p h o l u ' 8  and. 

14th moving VIM werm 0 b s m " d  a t  Ediaoa Tmlephone / Ho8ting Nmtwork and materid and 
equipment w e r e  being loaded onto thoer vans. Sinar Cybrstrmmt had an oxlpmsior pieco of aquimnt  on loan to 
Edison Telephone / Hosting Network, they ma& a vimal inspection to & h a h e  if t h i s  p f r a  of q i v n t  W a a  

involved in the move. Thi8 piece of equipment wa8 not ob8uvmd. 

Later that day CyborStrert's internet data linea cormd to function. On Thur8day, May 15, CyberStroet's voice 
lines ceased to function. CyberStrrrrt mrAI several rttmmpta to comPnuriarts w i t h  Edison Telephone / Boating 
Network rrqueating i n f o m t i o n  a8 to the nature of tho wtagou and when eenrice could be expected to resume. 
CybrrStreet w a 8  given no t i m e  frme but w a r  told to bm prtiont. CybmrStrert i n f o d  Edi6on Telephone f 
Hosting Network that time was critical, and that if service wan not restored by 2pm May 15 i t  would have to 
contract for services elsewhere. Smmrice waa not rratorad by the atated deadline, and so CybrtStreet 
contracted w i t h  another tmlephonr semrioe provider, and cablo wam insta l led  at CybmrStreefla of f ice  later that 
evening. 

On Friday, May 16th, Walter Peteraon, President of CyberStreet, observed T r a v i 8  Johnson and another Edison 
Telephone f H o s t i n g  N e t w o r k  employee inspecting tho n e w l y  in8talled cable. Mr. Peterson inquired of Mr. 
Johnson a8 to me statu8 of CyberStreet'a senricer. Mr. Peterson was then invited inside the offices of 
Hosting N e t w o r k  / Edison Telsphona to sit down and talk. l&. Johnnon 8tated that ho waa offended that. Mr. 
Peterson felt  the need to inspect the moving van for the aforamentioned equipment, thereby implying that he 
would "stea2" the equipment. H e  then proceeded to inform Mr. Petermon that CyberStreet's services could C- 

back very easily, but first he needed to  have a qumtion anmwered, that question being whether or not 
CyberStreet intended to continue purchaming "ricea i n  tho future. Mr. Petermon felt that he needed to 
promise to continue purchasing rervices f r o m  Edison Telephone, or elma services would not be restored. With 
over 1000 customers out of aervice, including area Firm Deprrtmenta and the American Rad Cro16, Mr.  Peterson 
made such a promise, and Mr. Peter8on vi8ually Obmrvrd 811 8emrico8 - d i r t d y  reatored by Mr. Johnson. . 

I 

I-J 

I 

On Thursday, May 22, Kr. Peterson met w i t h  Bonnie regarding modification o f  CyberStreet's need for: future 
services. She inquired if CybetStrret would continue to obtdn  any mervieo8 from Edioon / BosUng Nstwotk. Mr. 
Peterson indicated that he would be interrated i n  Boating Nmtwork / Edibon18 semice if CyberStreet could be 
assured of uninterrupted aorvica, but that CybrrStromt w o u l d  8180 be promring s r f v i ~ e s  from another provider 
concurrently. 

' 

On Friday, May 23rd at  approximately 11:OO AM a l l  sorvi~mm, tmlophone and intarnat want DOWN. 

CyberStrrrt ha8 contacted a lsrgm prrcentage o f  i t a  cu8to~tor8 i n  ordor to M o m  uad a88i8t t h a n  in changing I 

Request No. 5 3 5 3 6 7 T  Ham* , Burhorr Na" CYBERBTREET, INC. 
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their ee t t inga  to work with the new telephone numbmrs, but due to the holiday weokend the remsining customer8 
were not be able t o  accoas tho in ta rne t  or aontact technical 8upport. All indication8 .sa that it i8 I 
vio la t ion  of both FCC and PSC regulation and t a r i f f 8  to tmrdnrta 8emrico8 on a Friday, and cer ta in ly  w i t h o u t  
30 days prior notification. 

In  addition, CyberStmet ha8 instructed Edfmon Telephonr / floating Network to release i t s  main voice r umber to 
the new provider. A compnny'8 or  individual's talophono number i 8  considorrd M asse t  that belongs to tha t  
company or individual, and l rga l ly  must be rrlea8md to  i t s  o m " .  Thi8 i n  known a8 gtphone "bet por tab i l i ty" ,  
and guarantee8 that an en t i ty  may move i t s  number t o  whichavor talmphono company it wirhss to provide service. 
Edison Telephone / HO8ting.Network i8 flagrantly violating ECC and PSC rrgulation8 by refusing to  releaes 
CybrrStreet's number to  anothmr providor, and allorring it to r-in i n  an "out of  8ervice"- condition. 

CyberStreet ha8 a receipt dated and in i t ia l ed  by Bonnie of E:dison Tmlrphone showing that i t s  account is paid 
i n  f u l l  thzough the end of May, and yet SOZVICQ ha8 bmen i n t e r r u p t 4  twice duxing t h a m  month. There is no 
j u s t i f i a b l e  cause for 8ezvice~ to have been t e d n a t d  in t h h  mannor. Telephone companies are highly 
regulated, and by law must have j u s t  caumr and follow raquized procedurr8 before t e d n r t i n g  "vices. 
Becoming upset w i t h  the c u 8 t o m e r  because of a poreeivehd pmr8onal offenme or because the cu8tomer is 
considering switching to a di f fe ren t  provider i 8  NOT leg81 jumtification for tarmination. Edison Telephone'has 
knowingly and willingly violated FCC and PSC taqul8tiOn8 in thi8 regard. It  i8 CyhrStrert'8 belief t h a t  these 
problems have been the r eau l t  of Edison Telephone rut ing in  a d o l ~ r r t r l y  vindiativm manner due to ita 
transfer of seryicem to another provider. 

I 

r 
Please investigate t h i B  issue, contact the custoser and provido the Commitmion w i t h  I detailed written report 
that adckeases the irrmuea in tho correspondsnce, and confizms tho cuetomar ha8 been contacted either by letter 
or phone. 

I 

**Inquiry taken by A. Calhoun** 

CONTACT NUMBERS 
CAF FAX: 850/413-7168 
CAF E m a i l :  p~creply@psc.mtate.fl.us 

6/19/03 - Customer called @ 11:50 AM for  status updaa and waa informed that  the COWMY'S re8ponse to his 
complaint ha8 not as yet been received by the PSC urd t h r  -any i 8  now dalinquant i n  t h e i r  response. 
Complaint refaxed to  aompany . w i t h  notiue.. NBor- 

******ATTENTION COMPANY: YOUR RESPONSE TSIS MATTER IS NOW DEhINQUENT.. PLEASE mS#1pn, ON OR BE" 

Request No. 535367T Namm 8 Buminr.." --I, =. 
PAGE NO: 4 



6/25/03.*++***  

0 6 / 2 6 / 2 0 0 3  
reponse had not been addmd to tho cas. from t h m  aompury. 
well. Lee mite 

@ 2:51 pm Curtomor crllrd to chock the 8 a t U 8  of hi8  -0. -vir& Cu8-r that U Of today a 
T r u r s f u r m d  e r l l  to d y s t w o i a u n u i l ,  w i l l  -1 1s 

06/26/2003 ATTENTION COMPANY: Your reaponoe past duo. A oscond'reqummt for a rr8ponse was Sent on june 19, 
2003 w i t h  I due date of Ji" 25, 2003. No reapox" ham bomn r m o o i v m d .  Roopond w i t h  teport by Wednssday July 2, 
2003. If no re8pon8e to this conplaint ha8 been recoivmd, thio -80 will bm cloaed 18 a fIilUr9 to respond to 
Commission inquiry and forwarded to t h m  Division of Comp.Ukhm Market. urd E n f o r u n t  for furthar action. 
ACalhoun 

06/27/2003 
analyst assigned would be contacting him after lunch. &m W h i t e  

@ 1204 pm C u s t o m a r  called rmgarding the aamm. I n f a d  cuatamar of tho notes on the case and that 

6/30/03 - C u r t o m e c  called 2:25 PM and transfmrrad ta ACdhoun.  NFors" 

0 6 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 3  Customer indicates that he ha8 had no contact with Boating - N e t w o r k .  Customer indicates that ha 
was disconnected by the compury a8 statod in his  complaint. Customer indicrtoa that he lo8t custom4r9s at  him 
business due to the oukgos. Advioed the cuaCrrmrr of oomplaintproce88 for past dum casea. ACalhoun 

7/24/2003 It appears the consumer complaint controt informrtion listrd in the CaPPPPiarion Directory i 8  not 
current. Cas0 resent by e - d l  to t h m  main contacit listmd for Regulatory Mfaitm at Trrvi8eHoating-N~two~~.aom 
A call to Mr. Johnson will a160 bm -de an a follow up. P . L o r n r ~ ~  

I 

K 
I 

7/24/2003 An attempted phone call to the company numbor (239) 622-1111 
according to the recorded voice. Recommending tho cas. ba ~easaignmd immediately to the Division o f  
Competitive Markets and Enfoream" for handling. It aPp.rr8 the campany may bm no longer providing semrice. 
P . Lowery 

"could not be completed a8 dialed", 

7/25/2003 Case reassigned to the Division of Coqeti+fvu Mukatm and Errforaraarnt for i d a t e  a8sistancr. 
P. Lowery 



DOCKET NO. 030795-TX ATTACHMENT C 
DATE: September 4, 2003 I 

STATE OF FLORIDA coMMIssIoNEFs: 
LILA A. JABER CHAIRMAN 

BRAUUO L. BAEZ (850) 4136199 , 

RUDoLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 
CHAR~ES M. DAWDSON 

OmcE OF GPIERAL,COUNSEL 
' J. TERRY DEASON HARoLDA. McLEAN 

February 19.2003 
TX57 1 -02-0-D 
Hosting-Network. Inc. 
1516 Jackson Street 
Ft. My= FL 33901-291 1 

Dear Certificate Holder: 

The Division of the Commission's Clerk and Adminktrative Services has forwarded your account to om offia 
to address the nonpayment of the Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) required by Section 344,336. Florida Statut+s, 
and Rule 25-4.01 61, Florida Administrative Code. for the year 2002. which was due Jan~30.2003. The RAFS return 
form w& mailed to you on December 15,2002. and to date, Commission records refled that payment has not been 
received. 

According to Florida Law. you are rewired to add interest charges at 12% per annum. and a 5% penalty for each 
3O-day period or fraction thereof. beyond the due date, up to a maximum of 25% h addition to tbe deliaquent a m 0 a  
due. In addition. pursuant to Section 364.285. Florida Statutes. the Commission is authorized to impose upoh any at@ 
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25.000 for each offense. if such entity is found to have refused 
to comply With or to have willfilly violated any lawfbl rule or order of the Commission, or anypmviskm ofChapta 364. 

Utilities are charged With knowledge of our rules and statutes. Moreover, it is general co"ission practict that 
all utilities that apply for Alternative Local Exchange certificate receive a copy of all applicable rules. Further. h 
accordance with Section 364.335. Florida Statutes. as part of the application process, utilities p d &  an affidavit 
indicating that they have read and understood the applicable rules. 

If you wish to request another form. please contact Jackie Knight at the numbex below. The payment should 
be identified with the company code and the company's name. Failure to provide payment Within 15 days of this notice 
will result in the establishment of a docket to address your failure to r e m  the RAFs form and pay RAFs in accofdafKx 
with Section 364.336. Florida Statutes, and Rule 254,0161, Florida Administrative Code. As specified above, p m w t  
to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission may impose a fine or cancel your certificate. Therefom. it 
important that you ad.&ess this matter now. 

If you have paid your fees, please provide 11s with your check number and the date that it was paid 

Should you have any questions concerning this letter please contact Jackie Knigbt at (850) 413-6267 or via 
Internet e-mail at jkniehtOpsc.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

&./- 
Harold McLean 
General Counsel 

KMP 
Enclosure 
cc: Jackie Knight. Bureau of Administrative ServicesEiscal Services Section 

CAPITAL CWLE OFPJCE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
onity Employer 

PSC Website: bftp:/bmw.florii h ~ C r ~ C t  E-mail: c o ~ r ~ r ~ ~ r a r e . f I . u s  
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DOCKET NO. 030795-TX ATTACHMENT .E 
I DATE: September 4, 2003 

Mr. T d s  Johnson, Consultant 

I516 Jackson Strect 
Hosting-Nttwark, I~c. (TXS71) 

Fort M y a ~ ,  FL 339O1-2911 

April 11,2003 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

The Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAF') is due by January 30* of each year for the precedmg calendar 
year. For certificate holders, the RAF is owed even if a telecommunications company may not haw started 
Operations or had any revenues. If payment is made after the due date, then statuto~~ penalty and interest 
charges are applicable. 

Our records show that the 2002 RAF retum notice was mailed on lkxmnk 12,2Ob2, and a delhqumt 
notice was mailed on February 20,2003. As of this date, our recoTds do not show receipt of thc RAF return 
or payment. A copy of the 2002 RAF return form is c n c l d  

If fi.111 payment, including penalty and interest charges, a l a g  with the W retrrm fm a not 
received by April 30,2003, a docket will be established. Your company will be h a d  or pur certificate 
cancelled if you do not respond. Please note that once a docket has been established, just paying the 
delinquent RAF amount will not prevent your cerMcale from being cancelled. 

lfyou wish to cancel your certificate voluntarily and leave in good standing with the COmmissiOn, your 
company should pay the past due amount m 111, complete the 2002 RAF return form, either pay the 2003 
RAF or provide a date certain it will be paid, and comply with the requirements of Rule 25-24.820, Florida 
Administrative Code, copy enclosed. Any unpaid W s ,  including penalty and mtmst charges, are 
over to the Florida Depadment of Financial Services for further collection efforts. 

lfyou have any questions, please contact me at (850) 4134502, by fax at (850) 4134503, by e-mail 
at pisler@w.state.fl.us, or by Writing to me at the address below. 

Paula J. Isla, Research Assistant 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Enclosures 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFF~CE CENTER 9 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE. fl, 323994850 
An Affirmative AdionlEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: hrtP://Hw*.floridspsc.~m Intrmd E-mail: eontoc@scstatc.fl.us 

- 19 - 



DOCKET NO. 030795-TX 
DATE: September 4, 2003 

Florida Public Service Commission 
f S e  Filhg lanruc-tbm w Back of F m )  STATUS: 

Actual Re" TX571-02-0-R , - - Hosting-Network, Xnc. . 
15 16 Jackson Street 

Estimated Retum 
Amended Return - 

Ft. MYCIS, FL 33901-291 1 
PERIOD COVERED: 
01/01/2002 TO 12/31/2002 

C C  P. Xsler 
Please Complete M o w  If Omdrl Milllag A d d m  Has Changed 

ATTACHMENT E 

FOR PSC USE ONLY 
c k w  

a 0603006' . - 
f P 

003001 

' 0603006 
O04011 

t I 

P- mu 
hitirk 0fprePPrer 

r 

I . '  TO AVOID PENALTY AND MTEREST CHARGES. THE REGULATORY ASSESSMM FEE WRN MUST BE FIED ON OR BEFORE 01/30/2003 

Alternative Local Exchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Retum 

FLORIDA 
GROSS OPERATING REVENUE -ATE 

s t 

BILLING INFORMATION 
Compleie bcbw if billing agar1 if other than yourself. - 

(Address: CiTylStatdZip) (TekphaK) 

COMPANY INFORMATION 

Do yw lcax trlceommunicarions' facilities? ( ) YES 
ITYES, who do you 1- thw facilities from? Nam: 

( ) NO 

Address: 

I, the undersigned ownerlofficcr ofthe above-named company, have read the foregoing and declare that10 the bcsi of my knowledge and bcl ie fk  above i n f o m t i m  k I 
me and correct statemmt. 1 am aware that Pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statuta, whoever knowingly makes a false statement in miring with the inltnt to mislead a 
public servant in h e  performance of hislher duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second d c p .  

(Signature of Company Oficial) (Title) "1 

Telephone Number 1 Fax Number ) 

F.E.I. No. 
(Preparer of Form - Please Print Name) 

- 20 - 



, DOCKET NO. 030795-TX 
DATE: September 4, 2003 

ATTACHMENT E 

25-24.820 Revocation of a Certificate. 

(1) 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 

The Commission may on its own motion, after notice and opportunity for hearing, 

Violation of a term or condition under which the authority was onginally gknted; 
Violation of Commission rule or order; 
Violation of Florida Statute; or 
Violation of a price list standard. 

revoke a company’s certificate for any of the following reasons: 

(2) I f a  certificated company desires to cancel its certificate, it shall request 
cancellation fiom the Commission in writing and shall provide the following With its request. 
Cancellation of a certificate shall be ordered subject to the holder providing the required 
information. 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(a) 

A statement of intent and date certain to pay regulatory assessment fee. 
A statement of why the certificate is proposed to be cancelled. 
A statement as to how customer deposits and final bills will be handled. 
Proof of individual customer notice regarding discontinuance of service. 

Specific Authority: 350.127(2), FS. 
Law Implemented: 364335,364345, FS. 
History: New 12/26/95. 



DOCKET NO- 030795-TX 
DATE: September 4, 2003 

ATTACHMENT F 

0 1 .  ... I I '  

Paula lsler 

From: Paula Mer 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: I 2002 Regulatory Assessment Fee (TX571) 

Thursday, June 26,2003 8:32 AM 
'Bo n n i e @ Hosting - N etwo rk. com' 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 

Payment for the 2002 Regulatory Assessment Fee was due January 3 0 ,  2003. 
of this date, payment has s t i l l  not been received. 
mailed on February 21, 2003 but it was returned by the US Postal Service 
stamped llrefused.fl In addition, on April Ilth, I wrote you and explained that  
payment had not been received and enclosed a copy of the 2002 Regulatory 
Assessment Fee re turn form. 

As 
A delinquent notice w a s  

The fee is .0015% of a company's intrastate revenues, or $50.00, whichever is 
greater. 
revenues. In addition, s t a tu to ry  penalty and interest charges are 
applicable. 

The fee is due even if a company never started operations or had any 

Please pay the past due amount to avoid an enforcement docket from being 
established for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. Let 
me know if you have any questions. 

Paula Isler 
Florida public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahaseee, FL 32399-0850 
( 8 5 0 )  413-6502-phone 
(850) 413-6503 -fax 
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